liquidity; and (b) as to approximately 39%, representing approximately HK$8.4 million, will
be used for general working capital of the Group.

– 6 –

The Directors are of the view that (i) the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing
Agent; (ii) net proceeds of the Placing can strengthen the financial position of the Group
and provide additional working capital to the Group; and (iii) the Placing also represents
good opportunities to broaden the shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.
Accordingly, the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately upon completion (assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed and there is no
change in the number of issued Shares of the Company between the date of this announcement
and closing of the Placing) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors:
Mr. Shi Hua (Note) 202,178,000 27.30 202,178,000 22.75
Mr. Shi Jun 12,200,000 1.65 12,200,000 1.37
Mr. Law Fei Shing 2,800,000 0.38 2,800,000 0.32

Public:
The Placees – – 148,000,000 16.66
Other public Shareholders 523,367,260 70.67 523,367,260 58.90

Total 740,545,260 100.0 888,545,260 100.0

Note:

The 180,000,000 Shares out of 202,178,000 Shares are held by Master Point Overseas Limited which is a
company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of which is
legally and beneficially owned by Mr. Shi Hua, an executive director of the Company. The remaining 22,178,000
Shares out of the 202,178,000 Shares are held by Mr. Shi Hua in personal interests.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve months
prior to the date of this announcement.